## IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

RYAN WILLIAMS,

Appellant,

No. 83418

Electronically Filed Mar 07 2022 02:56 p.m. Elizabeth A. Brown Clerk of Supreme Court

v.

THE STATE OF NEVADA,

Respondent.

## **RESPONDENT'S ANSWERING BRIEF**

JOHN L. ARRASCADA Washoe County Public Defender

JOHN REESE PETTY Chief Deputy Public Defender 350 South Center Street, 5<sup>th</sup> Floor Reno, Nevada 89501

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT

CHRISTOPHER J. HICKS Washoe County District Attorney

JENNIFER NOBLE Chief Appellate Deputy One South Sierra Street Reno, Nevada 89501

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

| I.   | STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1   |
|------|---|
| II.  | ROUTING STATEMENT   |
| III. | STATEMENT OF THE FACTS  |
| IV.  | STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES9  |
| V.   | SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT9  |
| VI.  | ARGUMENT 11   |
|      | A. The District Court Properly Admitted Evidence of<br>Williams' Prior Display of a Handgun to the Victim11 |
|      | 1. Standard of Review11   |
|      | 2. Discussion11   |
|      | B. The Jury's Verdict Was Well-Supported17  |
|      | 1. Standard of Review17   |
|      | 2. Discussion17   |
|      | C. Clerical Errors in the Judgment of Conviction Should<br>Be Corrected                                     |
|      | 1. Standard of Review20   |
|      | 2. Discussion20   |
| VII. | CONCLUSION  |

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

# <u>Pages</u>

# <u>Cases</u>

| <i>Bailey v. State</i> ,<br>120 Nev. 406, 407, 91 P.3d 596, 597 (2004)20     |
|--|
| <i>Bigpond v. State,</i><br>128 Nev. 108, 270 P.3d 1244, 1249 (2012)12, 14   |
| <i>Byars v. State,</i><br>130 Nev. 848, 336 P.3d 939 (2014) 21               |
| <i>Crawford v. State,</i><br>121 Nev. 744, 121 P.3d 582 (2005)11             |
| <i>Holmes v. State,</i><br>129 Nev. 567, 571-572, 306 P.3d 415, 418 (2013)11 |
| <i>Kelley v. State,</i><br>132 Nev. 348, 371 P.3d 1052 (2016) 21             |
| <i>Koza v. State</i> ,<br>100 Nev. 245, 250, 681 P.2d 44 (1984)17            |
| <i>Lucas v. State</i> ,<br>96 Nev. 428, 432-433, 610 P.2d 727, 730 (1980)11  |
| Mangerich v. State,<br>93 Nev. 683, 572 P.2d 542 (1977)15                    |
| United States v. Hattaway,<br>740 F.2d 1419, 1425 (1984) 13                  |
| <i>Walker v. State</i> , 116 Nev. 442, 997 P.2d 803 (2000)                   |

# <u>Statutes</u>

| NRS 200.380       | 15 |
|-------------------|----|
| NRS 48.045(2)     |    |
| Rules             |    |
| NRAP 17 (b)(2)(A) | 2  |
| NRAP 17 (b)(2)(B) | 2  |
